

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

JOHN HAIGHT, et al.,)	Supreme Court Case No.: 2014-1241
)	
Plaintiffs/Appellees,)	On appeal from the Montgomery
)	County Court of Appeals, Second
vs.)	Appellate District
)	
ROBERT MINCHAK, et al.,)	Court of Appeals Case No. 25983
)	
Defendants/Appellants.)	Trial Court Case No. 2012 CV 00946
)	
)	

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS, ROBERT MINCHAK AND JOAN
MINCHAK IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MERIT BRIEF

ANDREW BILLER (0081452)*
**Counsel of Record*
The Law Firm of Andrew Biller
Easton Town Center
4200 Regent Street, Suite 200
Columbus, OH 43219
P: 614-604-8759
F: 614-583-8107
andrewbilleresq@gmail.com
*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees, John Haight
and Christopher Pence*

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)
Ohio Attorney General
MICHAEL D. ALLEN (0020693)*
**Counsel of Record*
Assistant Attorney General
Labor Relations Section
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3400
Counsel of Record for the State of Ohio

JOHN P. SUSANY (0039472)*
**Counsel of Record*
KATHLEEN A. HAHNER (0084113)
Stark & Knoll Co., L.P.A.
3475 Ridgewood Road
Akron, Ohio 44333-3163
(330) 376-3300/ FAX (330) 376-6237
jsusany@stark-knoll.com
khahner@stark-knoll.com
*Counsel for Defendants-Appellant, Robert
Minchak and Joan Minchak*

JENNIFER BRUMBY (0076440)*
**Counsel of Record*
MICHAEL P. BRUSH (0080981)
Freund, Freeze & Arnold
Fifth Third Center
1 South Main Street, Suite 1800
Dayton, Ohio 45402
Counsel for Defendant-Appellant, Mark Kosir

NELSON D. CARY* (0073559)
DANIEL J. CLARK (0075125)
MICHAEL C. GRIFFATON (0062027)
GEORGE L. STEVENS (0092609)

**Counsel of Record*

Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP

52 East Gay Street

P.O. Box 1008

Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008

614-464-6369

614-719-4848 Fax

ndcary@vorys.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Ohio Council of Retail Merchants, Ohio

Chamber of Commerce, the Ohio Chapter of

the National Federation of Independent

Business, the Ohio Farm Bureau Federation,

and the Ohio Management Lawyers

Association

ROBERT E. DEROSE

TRENT R. TAYLOR

Barkan Meizlish Handelman Goodin Derosé

Wentz, LLP

250 East Broad Street, 10th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-221-4221

614-744-2300 Fax

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

The Ohio Association for Justice

NEAL E. KLINGSHIRN

Fortney and Klingshirn

4040 Embassy Parkway, Suite 280

Akron, Ohio 44333

330-665-5445

330-665-5446 Fax

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

The Ohio Employment Lawyers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 2

Proposition of Law No. 1: The meaning of the term “employee” under R.C. 4111.14(B)(1) is constitutionally valid because it does not clearly conflict with or restrict the meaning of that same term under Article II, Section 34a of the Ohio Constitution..... 2

Proposition of Law No. 2: If the statutory meaning of “employee” under R.C. 4111.14(B)(1) is unconstitutional and invalid, that conclusion and ruling should apply prospectively only under the three-part test propounded in *DiCenzo v. A-Best Products Co.* 16

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
Deal v. United States, 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	6
DiCenzo v. A-Best Prods. Co., Inc. (2008), 120 Ohio St.3d 149, 2008-Ohio-5327.....	16
Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council, 485 U.S. 568	3
Gilpin v. Williams (1874), 25 Ohio St. 283.....	3
Minster Farmers Coop. Exchange Co., Inc. v. Meyer, 117 Ohio St.3d 459, 2008-Ohio-1259, 884 N.E.2d 1056	16
Robinson v. Shell Oil Co., 519 U.S. 337, 341 (1997)	7
State ex rel Mack v. Guckenberger (1942), 139 Ohio St. 273.....	3, 4
State ex rel. Swetland v. Kinney (1982), 69 Ohio St.2d 567.....	11
State ex rel. Vickers v. Summit Ct. Council, 97 Ohio St.3d 204.....	15
State v. Bloomer (2009), 122 Ohio St.3d 200, 2009-Ohio-2462.....	4
State v. Carswell (2007), 114 Ohio St.3d 210	4
State ex rel. Quarto Mining Co. v. Foreman (1997) 79 Ohio St.3d 78, 1997-Ohio-71	17, 18
Yates v. United States, 574 U.S. ____, 2015WL773330 (2015).....	4, 6, 7
 Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 203.....	5, 9
R.C. 4111.14	passim
R.C. 4111.14(B)(1)	3
 Constitutional Provisions	
Ohio Constitution, Article II, Section 34a	passim

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....14

S. Ct. Prac. R. 16.02(B)(4).....14
